

No. 19-1382

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STERLING JEWELERS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

LARYSSA JOCK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CENTER FOR WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL J. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
NT LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
meastman@ntlakis.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Center for Workplace
Compliance

July 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	10
I. REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE EMPLOYER COMMUNITY.....	10
A. This Court’s FAA Jurisprudence Pre- cludes Courts From Imposing Class Arbitration Absent Unmistakable Indicia That The Parties Intended To Authorize Such Procedures.....	10
1. The FAA requires that a valid arbitration agreement be enforced as the parties actually wrote it.....	11
2. Where an arbitration agreement is silent as to the availability of class arbitration, <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> and <i>Lamps Plus</i> bar the forced imposition of such procedures where no contractual basis exists for doing so	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
a. Inferring consent from public policy does not constitute a contractual basis for imposing class arbitration	14
b. A contractual basis for class arbitration cannot be based on the doctrine of <i>contra proferentem</i>	18
B. Because Such Procedures Fundamentally Change The Nature Of Arbitration, An Agreement To Allow Class Proceedings Must Be Explicit	19
II. PERMITTING LOWER COURTS TO SO NARROWLY INTERPRET <i>STOLT-NIELSEN</i> AND <i>LAMPS PLUS</i> WOULD UNDERMINE THE CONSIDERABLE BENEFITS OF BILATERAL ARBITRATION IN THE EMPLOYMENT CONTEXT	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	21
<i>American Centennial Insurance Co. v. National Casualty Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	12
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Boyd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	13
<i>Del E. Webb Construction v. Richardson Hospital Authority</i> , 823 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1987), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	16
<i>Del Webb Communities, Inc. v. Carlson</i> , 817 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, L.L.C. v. Emerson</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001)	16, 17
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. v. Swiss Reinsurance America Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>JLM Industries, Inc. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA</i> , 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	5
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Lamps Plus v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	19
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 16.....	10
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Financial Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Reed v. Florida Metropolitan University</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	14, 15
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	8, 12
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Western Seas Shipping Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Federal Arbitration Act,	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	10
9 U.S.C. § 4	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Craig Hanlon, <i>Reason Over Rhetoric: The Case for Enforcing Pre-Dispute Agreements to Arbitrate Employment Discrimination Claims</i> , 5 Cardozo J. Conflict Resol. 2 (2003)	23
